

No. 20-8

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT R. MCCORMICK FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER V. MARCHETTI
Counsel of Record
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
OF LAW
TEXAS SOUTHERN
UNIVERSITY-THURGOOD
MARSHALL SCHOOL
OF LAW
3100 Cleburne Street
Houston, Texas 77004
(617) 270-3143
peter_marchetti@hotmail.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Background on LBO’s	3
B. The Securities Clearing and Settlement System	4
C. <i>Seligson</i>	6
D. Section 546(e)	7
E. <i>Merit Management Group v. FTI Consulting</i>	9
F. The Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Tribune II</i>	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. DENIAL OF THE PETITION WOULD LEAD TO AN ABSURD RESULT.	11
II. SECTION 546(E) DOES NOT PREEMPT PETITIONERS’ SLCFTA’S.	18
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED BY DRASTICALLY MISCONSTRUING THE TERM “FINANCIAL INSTITUTION.”	23

Table of Contents--Continued	Page(s)
IV. THIS COURT HAS GRANTED CERTIORARI IN OTHER CASES WHERE A CIRCUIT SPLIT DID NOT EXIST.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	19
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	3
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams., et al. v. Large Private Beneficial Owners, et al.</i> 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams., et al. v. Large Private Beneficial Owners, et al.</i> 946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa</i> , 651 F.3d. 329 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).	24
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1981(1989).....	12
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1991).....	5

Cases--Continued	Page(s)
<i>In re Lyondell Chemical Co.</i> , 503 B.R. 348, (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 214).....	18
<i>In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12965, 2016 WL 3611831 (Bankr. D. Del. June 20, 2016).....	20
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.</i> , 499 B.R. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	19, 20
<i>In re Tribune Company Fraudulent Conveyance Litigation</i> , 2019 WL 294807 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	22
<i>Klein & Co. Futures, Inc. v. Board of Trade of the City of New York, et. al</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2431 (2007).....	25
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	18
<i>Merit Management Group v. FTI Consulting</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	passim
<i>Seligson v. N.Y. Produce Exch.</i> , 394 F.Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	6, 7, 17, 24
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	25

Cases--Continued	Page(s)
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd., 484 U.S. 365 (1988)</i>	17
 Statutes and Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 101	8
11 U.S.C. § 101(11).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 101(22)(A).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 323	2, 18
11 U.S.C. § 506(c)	19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 544	8
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1).	3
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(2).	19
11 U.S.C. § 546(e).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 548	3
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	9
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	3, 8

Statutes and Rules—Continued	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 548(b).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 741	8, 10
11 U.S.C. § 741(7).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 761	8
11 U.S.C. § 764(c)	7
H.R. Rep No. 420, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 261 (1982). ..	7
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 392 (1977). 7	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982).....	5, 6, 8
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549.....	7
U.S.C.C.A.N. 583, 583.....	6, 8
Other Authorities	
<i>Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)</i>	16, 24

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Bankruptcy of Commodity and Securities Brokers: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 165 (1981).....</i>	14, 15
<i>Brief for Amici Curiae Law Professors in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant, In re Tribune Company Fraudulent Conveyance Litigation, 2020 WL 419555 (C.A. 2).....</i>	23
<i>Cf. Stephen J. Lubben, Subsidizing Liquidity or Subsidizing Markets? Safe Harbors, Derivatives, and Finance, 91 AM. BANKR. L.J. 463 (2017).</i>	21
<i>Charles W. Mooney, Jr., The Bankruptcy Code’s Safe Harbors for Settlement Payments and Securities Contracts: When is Safe Too Safe?, 49 TEX. INT’L L.J. 245 (2014).</i>	13
<i>Disclosure under the Principles for Financial Market Infrastructures, DTCC (Dec. 2016), http://www.dtcc.com/~media/Files/Downloads/legal/policy-and-compliance/DTC_Disclosure_Framework.pdf.....</i>	5
<i>Evie Liu, Bailouts Might Bring Bans on Stock Buybacks. Here’s What It Means, BARRONS (Mar. 20, 2020), available at https://www.barrons.com/articles/bailouts-might-bring-bans-on-stock-buybacks-heres-what-it-means-51584745840</i>	11

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, A GUIDE TO THE JUDICIAL MANAGEMENT OF BANKRUPTCY MEGA-CASES 1 (2d ed. 2009).....	20
<i>Introduction to DTCC, DTCC,</i> http://3197d6d14b5f19f2f440-5e13d29c4c016cf96cbbfd197c579b45.r81.cf1.rackcdn.com/collection/papers/2010/2010_0701_DTCCServices.pdf (last visited Oct.18, 2017).	5
Jonathan Randles, <i>Bankruptcy Lawyers Gear Up for Surge in Filings Due to Coronavirus Fallout</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Apr. 2, 2020), available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/bankruptcy-lawyers-gear-up-for-surge-in-filings-due-to-coronavirus-fallout-11585853669	12
Jonathan Schwarzberg, <i>Leverage Levels Peaking Again on US Mega Buyouts</i> , REUTERS (Mar. 22, 2019), available at https://www.reuters.com/article/leverage-climbs/leverage-levels-peaking-again-on-us-mega-buyouts-idUSL1N2190M2	11
Peter V. Marchetti, <i>A Note to Congress: Amend Section 546(e) of the Bankruptcy Code to Harmonize the Underlying Policies of Fraudulent Conveyance Law and Protection of the Financial Markets</i> , 26 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 1, 10-15 (2018).....	8

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Restatement (Third) of Agency §1.01	23
